IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NE/Corner of White Oaks Avenue

and Apple Tree Court * ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election District

1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(707 White Oaks Avenue)

u CASE NO. 03-553-A
Carol A. & Edwin R. Kershaw

Petitioners *
e %k %k ok ok m ok ke ko ok ok ok ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Carol A. and Edwin R. Kershaw. The
variance request is for property located at 707 White Oaks Avenue in the Catonsville area of
Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations, to permit an accessory structure (swimming pool) to be located closer to the street
in lieu of the required third of the lot farthest removed from the street. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to
accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, satety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict




compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, this
Mﬂ day of June, 2003, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations, to permit an accessory structure (swimming pool) to be located closer to the street
in lieu of the required third of the lot farthest removed from the street, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the
relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
1s at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order 1s reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

AWRENCE F. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

LES:raj




‘ Suite 405, County Courts Bld
Balti , A
more County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

June 18, 2003

Mr. & Mrs. Edwin R. Kershaw
707 White Oaks Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 03-553-A
Property: 707 White Oaks Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Kershaw:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES:raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www,co.ba.md,us

on Hecycled Paper

g%} Printed wqth soyhean Ink



" E% Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 7]07] WHITE OnKs Ave _
which is presently zoned _Eﬁégmt&g_pﬁ -z

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The underai%ned, legal
owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 4/00.; Bczpe

73’%@'%’ A pecessoes sSreverupl (S wim s fL) 7o b5
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of-the zaning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form - . | , ;

Property Is {o be postéd and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
T reguiat;uns and restrictions of Baltimore County adapted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal uwner(s) of the propenrty which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: : . Legal Owner(sz
Name - Type or Print Nama ﬁ or Prmt
Signature ) B Sngnature -

Aciidress o S ‘ '_T‘I"'erlephune No. Nam Type or F'nnt 4 : : . .
City o State Zip Code SIQI‘I:ZUFE . L
; T P CCHIEY D214
Atforney For Petitioner: / T01 \n \M_L-__Dggg_a_\'_[_ Hib) 74
; Address Telephone No
Catnsuilte MD 210%
Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code
| Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
- Company Name
, -ﬁddreds Telephone No. Address Telephone Mo
State Zip Code City State - Zip Code

tearing having been furmally demanded andiur found to be required, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimcre County,

ay of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as requited by the zoning
of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted

G Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
5 CASE} NO. O3 —&8S3 ~A Reviewed By JRF Date S’/ Ot éhl
FK? 4 19/25/07 Estimated Posting Date G-/-0 3
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Alﬁda“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Bailtimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the gxf?nt-that a-public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat 207 WHTE OAKs AVE

Address

CaTonsvilte  MD _ 21229

City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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7. Wil Q.E&UHL‘E SN FieansT BWTovd CoNLTEUET oL
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QNDeD) MaNT TREES WD ShQudd PR Wwoaoed LikeTo ADdD
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That the Affiant(s) ackrinwfedgé(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be reéquired to provide additional information.

Coh : L Signatur:e | i

Signature " A H
Edwin R, KERSHAW Cagoe KERE haed
Narre - Type or Print. R ame - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this #] f day of M AL CH _ , 2005 , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personaily appeared

EDWIN A K%mm_«l__ . 1
the Afftant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 0(
otary Publi
D ommlasion Expires

My Commission Expires 0 200

REV 10/25/01



nistrative Variance

Alﬁdaﬁt in Support of Admi

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowled%e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduged in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - 7 O7) L M‘o 6/\\1_
I
' i Cot-onouidle. o 21228
ity

State Zip Code

That based upen personal knowledge, the followi_ng are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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<ShRLUABS Lalkied ADH TO THE ENVIOLMEN AL VALOE OCTHE Comiubwiny -

2. Wi Redviee Slewv FieanT BdoTTonal CanNSuTion _
[ Gaeoimt / QEToauw vk Loalcs) To T THe £XSTWE SLPE OFTHE

TRorea .

JUE havE Dol TRE /0 YEME dF 00cvPInG THE 7o P ASed

Mewd TZEEs BND S RLB< AND Loutd Like 0 ADD A Hal
L T Hows DS YING Tinee  ESSENTiaL Im PRouehen ' -

That the Affiant(s) acknnwledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additicnal information.

Signaturé Signature

Edwne R Kenshaw - Caess KERSHAL

Name - Type or Print : + Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this __' 5 day of m H’ﬂw ,7.0 03) , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

COWiN R Kexs

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or safisfaclorily [dentified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _"707 W TE OAKS AV -

which is presently zoned BesDesTat— PR -2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) A400.¢ Rczr

70 }%s?%/f A FICCECey. S72uciogs .S LI A/ G M |
T2 BE LpeqrEnd Qestn 70 THE SHEET 1) i THE
REQuILED . TH 2> of THE LOTSRETAST REWSLD prmon tury STREST:

of the zéning reglilatio‘ns of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of -Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. -' - 5 ‘

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations. '
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree {0 and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition. |

Contract Purchaser/Les&ee: Leqgal Owner(s). .
Eawin R. Kershaw

Name{— Tge or Er';t l\
Signature B Sighature

CAepdL. P KERshAW

Address | L, , Telephone No. Nami -Type or Print _ ... i ; C S v s

Name - Type or Print

——

City . State Zip Code Signature N CL g N
. St e Y RS A N S iy g

Attorney For Petitioner: 707 Qﬁf}'& Das AVE (4) THS-214S

Address | Telephone No.

. TOnSyi e MO 21228

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code
— . Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name
Address Telephone No Address Telephone No
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

- — el R ie—

e — e — T e — m——-—-—_——mﬁ_—__ﬁ_ —— ———
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of _ , _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as reguired by the zoning
reguiations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

[
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L . »

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty

CASENO. O3 -&§53-A Reviewed By JR™  pate £ [ / 0O
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date ____ ¢(o~/ O3




EXAMPLE 3 -- Zwing Description

3 COPIES |

Three copies of the zoning description of your property are required. This is a sample
to help you with the description - DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR "FILL-IN TE!E
BLANK", Type or print the description on 8-1/2" x 11" paper. COPIES OF DEEDS
CANNOT Bt USED FOR THE DESCRIPTION. The zoning description must be in the
following form:

2 hTE OIS AuE

P
ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR /ﬂ

(address)
Beginning at a point an the /VOfZ'TMK side of
(north, south, east or west)
o /
WhinE ORlks AVE which is D O
name of street on which property fronts) (number of feet of right-of-way width)
wide at the distance of sfen” 2SS T of the
(number of feet) (north, south, east or west)

APple TEee coveT

(name of street)

™ 7
which is KS O wide. *Being Lot # /Cj ng

(number of feet of right-of-way width)

Block /V//?L ,Section # fin the subdivision of /%TAPJC@ (D 20D_S

(name of subdivision)

certterline of the nearest improved intersecting street

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # f?  Folio # / O 5),

containing 5 Q—-‘? H e . Alsoknownas 202 &/Arr < O f ﬂl/f
(square feet or acres) (property adr'ress)

- el " - . 'L': * N . 1
and located in the __/5" Election District, /= Councilmanic District.

*If your property is not recorded by Plat Book and Folio Number,
then DO NOT attempt to use the Lot, Block and Subdivision
description as shown, instead state: "As recorded in Deed
Liber ___, Folio __" and include the measurements and
directions {metes and bounds only) here and on the plat in the
correct location.

Typical metes and bounds: N.87 12'13"E. 321.1ft., S.18
27 03" E.87.2 ft., S5.62 19' 00" W. 318 ft., and N.08 15
22" W. 80 ft. to the place of beginning.

#H# 553
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" BALTIMORE COUNTY D':Fa?TM:NT OF PERMITS AND DEVga OPMENT MANAGEMENT
! ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03-| S 53 -A Address 707 white Oaks Ave.

Contact Person: - _Jun R. FERNAANDC Phone Number:* 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: & ~&2/-03 Posting Date: &~ (O3 Closing Date: ©~ (6~03

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1.+ POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadiine for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file '
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
- (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), noftification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posteﬁc, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office,

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

S R S P ] S N S LN S P U N M S S L S S S L L N A Gy g ey S . . P S L P S P ] A T S S L L S S S S S T N N N N N N N N N L N N N N L N N N N N N N N A N N L L BN N N N N L LN L S L L NN ok A ML M L . g R N L L

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 03-| 553 -A Address 707 Whife Ooks Ave.
Petitioner's Name EDW N R NKERSHAWVY Telephone 410~ 1444~ @ity 5~
Posting Date: G- /-03 Closing Date: G- 146- O3

Wording for Sign: _To Permit _an USL@SIOr streeture Caw:‘mm;'fj;; fmcjcﬂ/) o _he
/OLQ}LEC{ closer +a Hhe shrest  in heo 0'»0 Lhe rmﬁu}reo/ thired 00 }L;q;:
lot fardhest remcocd Lom an % stree? .

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

"l P A alalie il T el Ml o

For Newspaper Advertising:

'term Number or Case Number: O3 553~ Ac

Petitioner: £ w a2 KE£§/7,9M-”
Address or Location: 787 &% 1re OaS AvE CATonmsuriie M 2(228

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO
Name: EDAU;,J Wers h /A s

Address 707 WhHh, T OaKS /‘}M’z.é
CATOANS viye MDD, 2,228

l ——=
Telephone Number: 5‘//‘) "7 2/ VAR
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

June 16, 2003

Edwin Kershaw

Carol Kershaw

707 White Oaks Avenue
Catonsville, MD 21228

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kershaw:
RE: Case Number: 03-553-A, 707 White Oaks Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (FDM) on May 21, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Commiittee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
narties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

f you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, Gl 0000

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:klm

Fnclosures

C: Peopie’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybaan Ink
on Recycied Paper
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Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

) Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 June 3, 2002
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

, 2003

Distribution Meeting of: figﬁﬁﬂ
Ttem No. : 552-557 @‘5?

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments

below are applicable and required to be
corrected or i1ncorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

L

LIKUTENANT JIM MEZICK

Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881

MS-1102F
cc: File
g} ot i Sy s Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info
on Recyc aper



Dviven to Errel

Robert I Ehrlich, Jdr., (forvernor Sta-te Hj {}1 B i Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S Steele, LL. Gorvernor - B‘/ {l\’l Neil J. Pedersen, Adeting Administrator

Administration (_;
AARYLANG DERARTMENT IF TRAHSPORTATION

Date: ¢ +%:6 3

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 4 5% JIF
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

S AL

% Kenneth A, McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for fmpaired Hewring or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 -+ Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com



TO:

FROM: Arnold F. '"Pat’ Keller, II1

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-553 — Administrative Variance

The O

Tice of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: \\u&w
Section Chief: /—%

AFK/LL:MAC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 17, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

{5 Bureau of Development Plans

FROM: ﬁ Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
~ Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
* For June 9, 2003

Item Nos. 552@, 554, 556, and
337

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: _ JOnE, |, 200D

RE: Case Number __’Z;_*M_______

Developer: _ SO iN__ [Keesuawy
Date of Hearmg e, e L 0D

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at ITE e ANE,

The sign(s) were posted on JungS \ |, 200>

(Month, Day, Year)

#
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(Signature of Stgn Poster)
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(Printed Name of Sign Poster)
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CASE #

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

PUBLIC HEARING 7 | L Mo zaz3d
- (City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)
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(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
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